THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: Arieh Flemenbaum Illinois Housing Development Authority 111 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1000. Chicago, Illinois 60601 Permanent Tax Index Identification No.: See Exhibit A **Property Address:** See Exhibit A

Doc# 2125308008 Fee \$88.00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK

DATE: 09/10/2021 09:53 AM PG: 1 OF 10

PID #11914

41060969 (90515)

USE AGREEMENT

For Frejects Assisted Under the Section 811 Project Rental Assistance **Demonstration Program**

This Agreement entered into this day of September, 2021 by and between CASA DURANGO LF an Illinois limited partnership (herein called "Owner") and the ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a body politic and corporate established pursuant to the Illinois Housing Development Act, 20 ILCS 3805/1 et seq., as amended from time to time (herein called "Grantee"),

Witnesseth:

WHEREAS, HUD is directed, pursuant to Section 811 of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act (NAHA), as amended by the Frank Melville Supportive Housing Investment Act of 2010, Public Law 111 – 374, to establish the Section 811 Project Rental Assistance Demonstration Frogram ("PRA Demo") to provide project-based rental assistance to persons with disabilities at eligible multifamily projects; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of the Grantee promises to provide HUD funding to Owner, for the property known as Casa Durango, located in Chicago, Pinois, more particularly described in the RAC or in a separate development legal description attached as an Exhibit to this Use Agreement, in accordance with HUD requirements related to the PRA Demo, or any successor program, Owner agrees to implement this S Use Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

OMB Approval No. 2502-0608 (exp. 02/28/2017)

form HUD-92238-PRA (03/2014)

Owner, for itself, its successors and assigns, covenants with the Grantee that the Owner will operate a predetermined number of Assisted Units in the Owner's project in accordance with the Section 811 Project Rental Assistance Demonstration Program, Rental Assistance Contract (RAC), and HUD PRA Demo requirements, including but not limited to any applicable HUD regulatory, administrative, and contractual requirements, for not less than the thirty years from the date of the Use Agreement. Accordingly, this Use Agreement shall remain in effect until September 7, 2021 or until such time as the number of Assisted Units in the RAC has been reduced to zero as approve by the grantee.

Subject to the availability of appropriations and so long as Owner is in compliance with all HUD requirements, including but not limited to this Use Agreement, the Grantee shall provide to the Owner Rental Assistance Payments for units assisted by Section 811 of NATA (Assisted Units). If Congress fails to appropriate funds adequate to meet the financial needs of the Assisted Units, HUD will not require the Grantee to enforce the Use Agreement covered under a RAC. Under such a circumstance, HUD will allow Grantee to continue to enforce or terminate the Use Agreement at the Grantee's discretion.

In the event of a breach or a threatened breach of any of the above covenants and agreements by the Owner, Grantee or HUD shall be entitled to institute legal action to enforce performance and observance of such covenants and agreements and to enjoin any acts which violate such covenants and agreements. HUD may also seek an award of damages and/or other relief as may be appropriate.

Owner, for itself, its successors and assigns, hereby agrees and acknowledges that this Use Agreement shall be recorded in the appropriate land records.

With respect to the eligibility requirements for the Assisted Units, Own at will comply with the RAC. Owner will comply with all other PRA Demo, or successor program requirements as promulgated by HUD, as appropriate.

With respect to Assisted Units, Owner will comply with the provisions of any Federal, State or local law prohibiting discrimination in housing on the grounds of race, color, religion or creed, sex, handicap, familial status or national origin, including the Fair Housing Act of 1968, as amended.

The rent charged for Assisted Units shall not exceed the upper limit of the range shown for such type of unit on a rental schedule approved in writing by Grantee, and shall include the reasonable use of all utilities shown on the rental schedule. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, adjustments after Contract execution shall not result in higher rents charged for Assisted Units as compared to the non-Assisted Units, as determined by Grantee.

Any requests for rent adjustments to the Grantee by the Owner shall be consistent with the requirements of the Rental Assistance Contract and all other PRA Demo or successor program requirements.

Owner shall margiain the premises and equipment, appurtenant thereto, in good repair, safe and sanitary condition consistent with HUD requirements.

The books and accounts of the operations of the property shall be kept in accordance with the relevant HUD requirements related to the PRA Demo, or any successor program.

Owner further covenants and agrees that if Owner conveys title to the project prior to the Use Agreement's expiration, Owner will prior to transfer of title: (1) confirm the purchaser has been approved by Grantee; the Grantee will ensure the purchaser will operate the project in such a way that it will remain an "Eligible Project" pursuant to 42 U.S.C 8013(b)(3)(C) and (2) require the purchaser to assume the obligations of this Use Agreement and the Rental Assistance Contract.

Owner shall provide to Grantee or HUD promptly following receipt of a written request from HUD, copies of all business or any other documents regarding the Housing Project, so that Grantee or HUD may evaluate Owner's con pliance with the terms of this Agreement. In addition, Owner shall permit Grantee or HUD following notice from Grantee or HUD, to examine the originals of all such documents, at the Project's office during regular business hours.

Owner must certify annually by <u>September 1st</u> of each year (insert date within 30 calendar days of the anniversary date of this Agreement or insert date that will align with other program reporting requirements), to the Grantee that it is operating the Project in compliance with this Agreement and, more specifically, that all Assisted

Units and non-Assisted Units, as well as the physical structure of the project as a whole, for example grounds and equipment, comply with all applicable codes and requirements of this Agreement or that a remedial program to correct any existing deficiencies has been implemented.

Should any of the above covenants be held invalid in whole or in part, it shall not affect or invalidate the balance of such covenant or any other covenants.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the parties bareto agree as follows:

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed on their behalf and their seals affixed the day and year written below.

OWN	
	DURANGO LP,
an IIIIr	nois limited partnership
By:	CASA DURANGO GP, LLC, An Illinois limited liability company Its general partner
	By: THE RESURRECTION PROJECT, An Illinois not-for-profit corporation Its managing member Py: Name: Guacolda Reyes Its: Chief Real Estate Development Officer
	O _f
	NTEE:
GRA	NTEE:
ILLI	NOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
By:	MAUNT -
Name	: Maureen G. Ohle GENERAL COUNSEL
Its: _	GENERAL COUNSEL
	9

CASA	NER: A DURANGO LP, nois limited partnership
Ву:	CASA DURANGO GP, LLC, An Illinois limited liability company Its general partner
	By: THE RESURRECTION PROJECT, An Illinois not-for-profit corporation Its managing member Ry. Warren Guacolda Reyes Its: Chief Real Estate Development Officer NOTEE:
	NTEE:
ILLI	NOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
By:	<u> </u>
Name	e:
Its: _	
	T'S OFFICE

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK) SS:)					
	ŕ						
On this	day of Sep	tember, 2021	, before m	e			,
a Notary Public in and for th					appear	red Guace	olda Reyes
to me personally known ar							
person who executed the							
acknowledged that he execupurposes herein.	ated the afores	said instrume	nt for and	l on behal	f of the	said Ow	ner for the
\sim							
NOTARY FUBLIC							
My Commission Expires:							
2							
STATE OF ILLINOIS	0,5) SS:					
COUNTY OF COOK)					
11)/		Cua.		\ /	INSEA
On this 144		tember, 2021.	, before m	e <u>5444</u>	<u> 1VI NY</u>	D, 4//	
Maureen G. Ohle	and for	the City		•			appeared
to me personally known ar							
person who executed the							
acknowledged that he execu	ited the afores	aid instrume	nt for and	on behalf	of the	said Grar	itee for the
purposes herein.		/ / /					
W. Manganan	$1 \times \Lambda$	nCB1		0			
NOTARY PUBLIC	_	`			-		
	20/4	11005	_	1	Ó.		
My Commission Expires:	03/20/	SON OF		· · · · · ·			
•	, ,					Sc.	
					4		
							7

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK)
On this 154 da	ny of September, 2021, before me BRIDGE A. WHITE,
a Notary Public in and for the Cit	ty and County of Cook, Illinois, appeared Guacolda Reyes
	nown to me to be the duly Authorized Agent of the Owner, and the
	esaid instrument bearing the date of September 1, 2021, and
	the aforesaid instrument for and on behalf of the said Owner for the
purposes herein.	
Pridact a. Wh	ite
NOTARY KUBLIC	£
0,	OFFICIAL SEAL
My Commission Expires:	NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
17/2	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/22/24
STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK	
	y of September, 2021, before me,
a Notary Public in an	d for the City and County of Cook, appeared
to me personally known and kn	nown to me to be the duly Authorized Agent of the Grantee, and the
	esaid instrument begang the date of September, 2021, and
acknowledged that he executed to	he aforesaid instrument for and on behalf of the said Grantee for the
purposes herein.	
	<u> </u>
NOTARY PUBLIC	76
	0,
My Commission Expires:	O _x
	T'S OFFICE
	C

EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

> COOK COUNTY CLERK OFFICE RECORDING DIVISION 118 N. CLARK ST. ROOM 120 CHICAGO, IL 60602-1387

Droperty Or Cu COOK COUNTY CLERK OFFICE RECORDING DIVISION 118 N. CLARK ST. ROOM 120 CHICAGO, 1L 50602-1387

COOK COUNTY CLERK OFFICE
RECORDING DIVISION
OF ARK ST. ROOM 120

2125308008 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL 1:

LOTS 20, 21, 22, 23, AND 24 IN SAMUEL S. WHITE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 8 IN JOHNSTON AND LEE'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY THE PROPERTY IS COMMONLY KNOWN A5: 1550-1854 SOUTH RACINE AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL 60608; PINS: 17-20-316-043, 17-20-316-044 AND 17-20-316-045.

PARCEL 2.

LOTS 6, 7 AND 3 IN RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 TO 11 AND 48 AND 49 IN STINSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF BLOCK 49 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTY, KANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY THE PROPERTY IS COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2008-12 SOUTH ASHLAND AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL 60608; PIN: 17-19-421-038

Property address: 1850-1854 South Racine Avenue, Chicago, IL 60608

Tax Number: 17-20-316-043-0000

Property address: 1850-1854 South Racine Avenue, Chicago, 11 60 608

Tax Number: 17-20-316-044-0000

Property address: 1850-1854 South Racine Avenue, Chicago, IL 60608

Tax Number: 17-20-316-045-0000

Property address: 2008-12 South Ashland Avenue, Chicago, IL 60608

Tax Number: 17-19-421-038-0000